

No. 18-1116

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

INTEL INVESTMENT CORP. POLICY  
COMMITTEE, et al.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CHRISTOPHER SULYMA,  
*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP AND AARP  
FOUNDATION SUPPORTING RESPONDENT  
AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

---

DARA S. SMITH\*  
WILLIAM ALVARADO  
RIVERA  
AARP FOUNDATION  
601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
Tel.: (202) 434-6280  
dsmith@aarp.org  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

PAUL BLANKENSTEIN  
CHARLES FIELD  
ROB VAN SOMEREN  
GREVE  
VERONICA SALTZMAN  
SANFORD, HEISLER,  
SHARP, LLP  
700 Pennsylvania Ave.  
SE, Ste. 300  
Washington, DC 20003  
Tel: (202) 499-5200

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. ERISA’s Default Six-Year Statute of  
Limitations For Fiduciary Breach  
Claims Strikes The Balance Congress  
Intended ..... 5

A. Common law breach of fiduciary  
duty claims were bounded only  
by the temporally indefinite  
equitable doctrine of laches ..... 6

B. ERISA’s six-year default statute  
of limitations for breach of  
fiduciary duty reflects a  
modified version of the common  
law’s balanced approach, while  
giving employers certainty and  
predictability ..... 9

II. Congress Required Disclosures Solely  
to Benefit Participants, Not to Punish  
Them for Failure to Read or  
Understand Them..... 11

III.	Permitting Participant Suits for the Full Duration Congress Set is Crucial to Enforcing ERISA’s Substantive Fiduciary Duties—the Statute’s Core Protections .....	17
A.	Congress Imposed Substantive Fiduciary Duties That Are Vital to Protecting Participants’ Retirement Security.....	18
B.	ERISA’s Reliance on Participant Lawsuits for Enforcement Cuts in Favors of Narrowly Construing “Actual Knowledge” by its Plain Terms.....	20
	CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	1
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	6
<i>Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985) .....	6
<i>Fetters v. Fetters</i> , 26 N.E.3d 1016 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015).....	8
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	1
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Std. Life. Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242, 251 (2010) .....	3
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946) .....	7
<i>In re LaRocque</i> , 164 N.H. 148 (2012) .....	8
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015).....	3
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008) .....	2, 19

<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	21
<i>Meinander v. Salmon</i> , 249 N.Y. 458 (1928) .....	12
<i>N. Pac. R. Co. v. Boyd</i> , 228 U.S. 482 (1913) .....	8
<i>Sahu v. Iowa Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 537 N.W.2d 674 (Iowa 1995) .....	9
<i>The Key City</i> , 81 U.S. (14 Wall.) 653 (1871) .....	8
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015) .....	6, 19
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	5, 9, 20, 21

### **Statutes, Rules and Regulations**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”). 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001, et seq .....	2
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) .....	2, 21
§ 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104 .....	6
§ 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) .....	10, 12
§ 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104 (a)(1) .....	19, 20
§ 404(c), 29 U.S.C. 1104(c) .....	13
§ 413, 29 U.S.C. § 1113 .....	3, 11
§ 413(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1113(1) .....	2, 9, 15, 16
§ 413(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1113(2) .....	9, 10, 11, 14
§ 502(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 1102(a)(1) .....	12

§ 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(2).....	12, 19
§ 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(3).....	12, 19
29 U.S.C. §§ 1021-25, 1104(c)(5)(B)(ii).....	11
PL 93-406 (HR 2), PL 93-406, 88 Stat 829 (1974)...	10

### Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1974), reprinted in 2 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY ACT 2364 .....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533, <i>reprinted at</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639 .....	18, 19
Proposed Rule, <i>Default Electronic Disclosure by Employee Pension Benefit Plans Under ERISA</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 56,894 .....	15
S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973), reprinted in 1 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY ACT 621 (1976).....	20
S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1974), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838 .....	13

### Restatements and Treatises

George T. Bogert, TRUSTS § 1 (6th ed. 1987).....	12
--	----

Restatement of Trusts § 219(2) .....	4, 14
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 98 (2012) .....	7

### Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 2946 (3d ed. 2013).....	8
AARP Letter to Assistant Secretary Rutledge Re: Electronic Disclosures and Other Recommendations for Improvement to Retirement Plan Disclosures (August 26, 2019), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/politics/advocacy/2019/08/082619-e-disclosure-letter-final.pdf">https://www.aarp.org/ content/dam/aarp/politics/advocacy/2019/08/ /082619-e-disclosure-letter-final.pdf</a> .....	16
William Q. de Funiak, Handbook of Modern Equity .....	8
The Radicati Group, Inc., <i>Email Statistics Report, 2015-2019</i> , available at <a href="https://www.radicati.com/wp/wp-content/uploads/2015/02/Email-Statistics-Report-2015-2019-Executive-Summary.pdf">https://www.radicati .com/wp/wp-content/uploads/2015/02/Email- Statistics-Report-2015-2019-Executive- Summary.pdf</a> .....	16
Edward A. Zelinsky, “The Defined Contribution Paradigm,” 114 YALE L.J. 451 (2004).....	19
